

No. 06-1716

FILED
AUG 24 2007

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHIRLEY A. ROCKSTEAD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE, ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN E. NORTON
Counsel of Record
W. ANTHONY ANDREWS
BRIAN J. LABARDI
NORTON MANCINI & WEILER
109 N. Hale Street
Wheaton, IL 60189
(630) 668-9440
Counsel for Respondent

210678



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
Procedure	4
Factual Background	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. The District Court Properly Dismissed the Petitioners' Claims Because the Petitioners Failed to Exhaust Available State Remedies as Required under Williamson County and San Remo Hotel.	11
II. This Courts' Holding in <i>San Remo Hotel</i> Expressly Denied the Petitioners' Argument that an Exception to § 1738 Should be Allowed for Takings Claims.	13
III. Illinois Inverse Condemnation Law is Not so Firmly Entrenched that Any Attempt to Distinguish Based Upon Facts Should be Rendered Futile.	16

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. There is No Need to Reconsider Williamson County because it was Correctly Decided Under the Plain Text of the Fifth Amendment.	17
V. Following the Requirements of Williamson County, a Section 1983 Fifth Amendment Takings Claim May be Heard in Federal Court.	18
VI. Acceptance of Petitioners' Invitation Could Yield Broad Undesirable Results.	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Beneficial Dev. Corp. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 161 Ill. 2d 321, 641 N.E. 2d 435 (Ill. 1994)	19
<i>Luperini v. County of DuPage</i> 265 Ill.App.3d 84, 637.N.E.2d 1264 (2nd Dist. 1994)	8, 16
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527, 101 S.Ct.1908 (1981)	20
<i>People ex rel Pratt v. Rosenthal</i> , 399 Ill. 247, 77 N.E.2d 697 (Ill. 1948)	8, 16
<i>San Remo Hotel v. County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323, 125 S.Ct. 2491 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santini v. Connecticut Hazardous Waste Management Service</i> , 342 F.3d 118 (2nd Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159, 121 S.Ct. 675 (2001)	7
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172, 105 S.Ct. 3108 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities**Page***RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	5, 9
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 304	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10	1, 2, 10

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. Amend. V	2, 11, 17
U.S. Const. Art. Amend. XIV	5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1738	3, 13, 15, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 5, 11, 13, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1988	5
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/7-101, <i>et seq.</i>	8, 11-12

OTHER AUTHORITY

Ill. Const. Art. I, § 15	4, 8
